liabilities as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 are as
below:

31 March
2022

31 March
2022

31 March
2022

USD EURO Others

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.05  0.01  0.04

Trade and other
receivables

 20.59  22.71  -

 20.64  22.72  0.04

Financial liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 62.14  7.13  -

 62.14  7.13  -

Net exposure  (41.50)  15.59 0.04

 31 March
2021

 31 March
2021

 31 March
2021

USD EURO Others

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.04  0.01  0.04

Trade and other
receivables

 63.68  22.17  -

 63.73  22.18  0.04

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  26.78  11.52  -

 26.78  11.52  -

Net exposure  36.95  10.66  0.04

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the
Indian Rupee against US dollars and Euros at March 31 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and Euros and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

Effect in ` Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022
1% movement
USD  0.41  (0.41)
EUR  (0.16)  0.16
Others #  (0.00)  0.00

0.26 (0.26)

Effect in ` Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2021
1% movement
USD  (0.37)  0.37
EUR  (0.11)  0.11
Others #  (0.00)  0.00

 (0.48)  0.48

# Figures are below ` 0.01 Million, hence disclosed as ` 0.00
v. Interest rate risk
  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate

risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed
interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in
the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing
investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk
  Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.